The FPC is exposed to fluctuations in tender prices which may become a significant price risk. The risk of
exposure to wood prices is discussed below.

Timber price risk

The FPC enters into contracts for the supply of timber products through either a competitive tender
process or private treaty arrangements. Timber prices are established under the FPC’s Forest Products
Pricing Policy and in compliance with the Forest Products Act 2000.

The FPC is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volumes of timber and the
impacts of wildfire and extended dry seasons (force majeure) on the volume of timber in the plantation
estate. The price and volume risk is managed via State Agreements and Contracts of Sale which include
price indexation adjustments to manage the risks of cost escalation in selling and management costs.

Indexation and price reviews are critical for managing the long-term risk to the FPC from it’s pricing of
forest products. The FPC indexes contracts in accordance with a range of methodologies, including:

	– Consumer Price Index (CPI);

	– Market value of end products; and

	– Combination of market value, CPI and individual costs (e.g. fuel)

Sensitivity analysis – price
Range

(weighted avge)
2024
$000

2023
$000

Discount rate (real, pre-tax): +300 bpts  (66,101)  (61,421)
- 300 bpts  172,453  146,245

Expected future sales values + 3%  44,927  37,251
 - 3%  (44,927)  (37,251)

Expected future costs +3% (34,193) (26,807)
-3% 34,190 26,803

8.3 	 CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the FPC if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the FPC’s receivables from customers. The
FPC’s exposure to credit risk can occur through the provision of trade credit (both within Australia and
Internationally). The FPC Customer Credit Policy determines the levels of credit exposure the FPC can take
to various categories of customers.

The FPC ‘s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual financial characteristics of each

[…]

Commonwealth Bank USD Account 7.3.1 0.00%  1,088  1,088  -  -  -
Trade receivables 6.2 n/a  13,271  13,271  -  -  -
Provision for expected credit losses 6.2.1 n/a  (704)  (704)  -  -  -
Collateral security held - cash 9.8 n/a  4,253  4,253  -  -  -
Collateral security held - non cash n/a  4,094  4,094  -  -  -
Total credit exposure - trade receivables  20,914  20,914  -  -  -

 36,370  36,370  -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 6.4 n/a  6,723  6,723  -  -  -
Foreign exchange contracts n/a  -  -  -  -  -
Land annuities payable n/a  3,955  420  420  1,260  1,855

 10,678  7,143  420  1,260  1,855

FOREST PRODUCTS COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 77Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements

Sensitivity analysis – Interest

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivities of the FPC’s financial assets
and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1 per cent
change in rates.  It is assumed the rates are held constant throughout the reporting period.

Carrying
amount

($000's)

-1% change +1% change
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)
2024
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  30,241  (212)  (212)  212  212

Financial liabilities
Land annuities payable  3,048  (84)  (84)  79  79

2023
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  15,456  (108)  (108)  108  108

Financial liabilities
Land annuities payable  3,217  (99)  (99)  92  92

8.5 	 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position
but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are measured at the best estimate.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.5.1 	 CONTINGENT ASSETS

There are no contingent assets as at reporting date.

8.5.2 	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The following contingent liabilities are excluded from the liabilities included in the financial statements:

Resource shortfall

The FPC has identified a potential shortfall of current pine resources that would be available to meet